Figure 4.9-Figure 4.12 to demonstrate the effect of different parameter on operation cost

and NPV by varying the input value within ±25% of baseline.

For warm gas cleanup process by using disposable sorbent (Figure 4.9 and Figure

4.10), the most influential factor is ZnO sorbent cost, since it dominates operation cost

and NPV investment. The operation cost and NPV changed +22.60% and +22.57%

respectively when ZnO sorbent cost increased by 25% while dropped -22.60% and -22.57%

when ZnO sorbent cost decreased by 25%.

The cost of power accounts for the most important part in the operation cost and

NPV For warm gas cleanup process using regenerable sorbent.  Higher operation cost

occurs since more H2 is used. When power price varied ±25%, the operation cost and

NPV show a ±21.29% change and ±16.63% respectively. Fixed cost also has an

important effect on the operation cost. And capital cost has the great effect on the NPV.

Low sensitivity parameters include ZnO sorbent cost, sulphur cost and ZnO replaced rate.

95

Table 4.1 Sensitivity parameters for warm gas cleanup using disposable sorbent (syngas

feed: 1000 tonne/day)

Model input Baseline

(+25%) High

Range

(-25%) Low

Range

Capital Cost ($) 1.20×10
6
 1.50×10

6
 9.00×10

5

ZnO Sorbent Cost ($/kg) 2.0 2.5 1.5

Fixed Cost ($/yr) 3.35×10
5
 4.19×10

5
 2.51×10

5

ZnO Disposal Cost ($/kg) 0.050 0.0625 0.0375

Sorbent Replacement Cost ($/time) 5.46×10
4
 6.83×10

4
 4.10×10

4

Sorbent Life Time (days) 360 450 270

Table 4.2 Sensitivity parameters for warm gas cleanup using regenerable sorbent (syngas

feed: 1000 tonne/day)

Model input Baseline (+25%) High Range (-25%) Low Range

Capital Cost ($) 1.20×10
7
 1.50×10

6
 9.00×10

6

ZnO Sorbent Cost ($/kg) 8 10 6

Fixed Cost ($/yr) 6.70×10
5
 8.38×10

5
 5.03×10

5

Sulphur Price($/ton) 120 150 90

Steam Price($/lb) 0.0039 0.0049 0.0029

H2 equivalent price ($/kwh) 0.04 0.05 0.03

ZnO Replaced Rate (lb/hr) 1.00 1.25 0.75

9
6

Figure 4.9 Sensitivity results for warm gas cleanup by using disposable sorbent (syngas feed rate: 1000 tonne/day)

22.60

1.58

0.59

0.26

-0.21

-22.60

-1.58

-0.54

-0.26

0.34

-30.00 -25.00 -20.00 -15.00 -10.00 -5.00 0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00 30.00

1

1

1

1

1

1

ZnO Sorbent Life ($/kg)

Sorbent Replacement Cost($/time)

ZnO Disposal Cost ($/kg)

Fixed Cost($/yr)

ZnO Sorbent Cost ($/kg)

Operation Cost Change(%)

9
7

Figure 4.10 Sensitivity results for warm gas cleanup by using disposable sorbent (syngas feed rate: 1000 tonne/day)

0.48

22.57

1.28

0.48

0.21

4.07

-0.48

-22.57

-1.28

-0.44

-0.21

-3.96

-30.00 -25.00 -20.00 -15.00 -10.00 -5.00 0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00 30.00

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

NPV  Change (%)

Sorbent Life Time (days)

Sorbent Replacement Cost ($/time)

Sorbent Disposable Cost($/kg)